 Технологии ЭМС 2018. № 4(67)  ISSN 1729-2670
46
УДК 621.371.32
М.Е. Комнатнов, Т.Р. Газизов, О.А. Матвеенко
ТЕМ-камера для оценки уровней помехоэмиссии
и помехоустойчивости радиоэлектронных средств
с возможностью исследования биологических объектов
в диапазоне частот до 2 ГГц

12. Kohler S. Experimental Microdosimetry Techniques for Biological Cells Exposed to Nanosecond Pulsed
Electric Fields Using Microfluorimetry / S. Kohler, R.P. O’Connor, T-D-T. Vu, P. Leveque, D. Arnaud-
Cormos // IEEE Trans. on Microw. Theory and Tech. – 2013. – Vol. 61, № 5. – P. 2015–2022.
ISSN 1729-2670 Технологии ЭМС 2018. № 4(67)
53
13. De Pomerai D. Microwave radiation induces a heat-shock response and enhances growth in the nema-
tode Caenorhabditis elegans / D. De Pomerai, C. Daniells, H. David, J. Allan, I. Duce, M. Mutwakil,
D. Thomas, P. Sewell, J. Tattersall, D. Jones, P. Candido // IEEE Trans. on Microw. Theory and Techn.
– 2000. – Vol. 48, № 11. – P. 2076–2081.
14. Ticaud N. Specific Absorption Rate Assessment Using Simultaneous Electric Field and Temperature
Measurements / N. Ticaud, S. Kohler, P. Jarrige, L. Duvillaret, G. Gaborit, R.P. O'Connor, D. Arnaud-
Cormos, P. Leveque // IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters. – 2012. – Vol. 11. – P. 252–
255.
15. Busygina A.V. Problems of investigations in sphere of electromagnetic fields impact on biological ob-
jects / A.V. Busygina, M.E. Komnatnov, O.A. Matveyenko // 17th Int. Conf. on Biomedical Engineering
and Computational Techn. (SIBIRCON), 2015, pp. 50–54. doi: 10.1109/SIBIRCON.2015.7361848
16. Instruments for industry, TEM cell [Электронный ресурс]. – Режим доступа:
13.07.2018).
17. Fischer Custom Communications [Электронный ресурс]. – Режим доступа:

with the possibility of studying biologic objects in the frequency range up to 2 GHz
Abstracts. A compact TEM cell for tests on electromagnetic compatibility of small objects has been
developed and manufactured. These parameters were used to build a TEM cell with the maximum value of
|S11| frequency dependence being equal to minus 20 dB in the range of frequencies up to 2 GHz for size of a
test area 20×100×100 mm
3
. The consistent results of the frequency dependences of |S11| obtained by means
of measurement and electromagnetic analysis are given. We compared the characteristics of the developed
TEM cell and of its analogs. The results of calculating the frequency dependence of shielding effectiveness
of the cell with various edges of the test table are presented. The results of the TEM cell applications for
electronic and biomedical research are presented.
Key words: electromagnetic compatibility, ТЕМ cell, numerical modeling, shielding effectiveness,
emission, immunity, biomedical research.
References
1. Crawford M.L. Generation of standard EM fields using TEM transmission cells. IEEE Trans. on Elec-
tromagn. Compat. 1974, vol. 16, iss. 4, pp. 189–195. doi: 10.1109/TEMC.1974.303364
2. Catrysse J., Vanhee F., Pissoort D., Dewitte R. Expanding the frequency range of the TEM-t cell for the
measurement of shielding materials up to 12 GHz. Int. Symp. Electromagn. Compat. (EMC EUROPE),
2012, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/EMCEurope.2012.6396855
3. Zhegov N.A., Kirillov V.Y., Klykov A.V., Marchenko M.V., Tomilin M.M. Sravneniye metodov issle-
dovaniya effektivnosti ekranirovaniya bortovykh kabeley letatel'nykh apparatov [Comparison of research
methods of shielding efficiency of on-board cables of flying vehicles]. Tekhnologii elektromagnitnoi
sovmestimosti [Technologies of electromagnetic compatibility], 2015, vol. 52, no. 1,  pp. 44–48. (In Rus-
sia)
4. Park S-H., Huynh H-A., Kim S-Y. Analysis of EMI reduction methods of DC-DC buck converter. Proc.
10th Int. Workshop on the Electromagn. Compat. of Integrated Circuits (EMC Compo), 2015, pp. 92–96.
doi: 10.1109/EMCCompo.2015.7358337
ISSN 1729-2670 Технологии ЭМС 2018. № 4(67)
55
5. Senic D., Sarolic A. Shielding effectiveness measurements in resonant enclosure using mode-tuned and
mode-stirred method. Proc. 21st Int. Conf. on Applied Electromagn. and communications (ICECom),
2013, pp. 1–4. doi: 10.1109/ICECom.2013.6684735
6. Mandic T., Gillon R., Nauwelaers B., Baric A. Characterizing the TEM cell electric and magnetic field
coupling to PCB transmission lines. IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat. 2012, vol. 54, iss. 5, pp. 976–
985. doi: 10.1109/TEMC.2012.2193888.
7. Shi C., Fang W., Chai C., Huang Y., En Y., Yang Y., Liu Y., Chen Y., Liao X. Using termination effect
to characterize electric and magnetic field coupling between TEM cell and microstrip line. IEEE Trans.
Electromagn. Compat. 2015, vol. 57, iss. 6, pp. 1338–1344. doi: 10.1109/TEMC.2015.2459063
8. Integrated Circuits. Measurement of Electromagnetic Emissions. Part 2: Measurement of Radiated Emis-
sions, TEM Cell and Wideband TEM Cell Method, IEC 61967-2. First Edition, 2005. 43 p. Available at:
9. Integrated Circuits. Measurement of Electromagnetic Immunity. Part 2: Measurement of Radiated Im-

ments. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, 2012, vol. 11,  pp. 252–255. doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2012.2189748.
15. Busygina A.V., Komnatnov M.E., Matveyenko O.A. Problems of investigations in sphere of electro-
magnetic fields impact on biological objects. 17th Int. Conf. on Biomedical Engineering and Computa-
tional Techn. (SIBIRCON), 2015, pp. 50–54. doi: 10.1109/SIBIRCON.2015.7361848
16. Instruments for industry, TEM cell (2018). Available at:
17. Fischer Custom Communications (2018). Available at: https://www.fischercc.com/product/tem-cell-
stripline/ (accessed 13 July 2018).
18. TekBox (2018). Available at: http://www.tekbox.net/test-equipment/open-tem-cells, (accessed 13 July
2018).
19. Komnatnov M.E., Gazizov T.R. O sovmestnykh klimaticheskikh i elektromagnitnykh ispytaniyakh radi-
oelektronnoy apparatury [On joint climatic and electromagetic testing of radioelectronic equipment].
Doklady TUSUR [Proceedings of TUSUR], 2014. vol. 34, no 4, pp. 39–45. (In Russia)
20. Podgorski A.S. New concept of hybrid TEM-cell and reverberation chamber facility. IEEE Int. Symp. on
Electromagn. Compat. (EMC), 2012, pp. 239–244. doi: 10.1109/ISEMC.2012.6351777
21. Komnatnov M.E, Gazizov T.R. Klimaticheskaya ekranirovannaya kamera. [Climatic screened camera].
Patent RF, no. 2558706, 2014.
22. Komnatnov M.E., Gazizov T.R. Environmental shielded TEM chamber for biomedical testing. IEEE
MTT-S Intern. Microw. Workshop Series on RF and Wireless Techn. Biomed. Health. Applic. IMWS-
BIO, 2014, pp. 1–3. doi:10.1109/IMWS-BIO.2014.7032462
 Технологии ЭМС 2018. № 4(67)  ISSN 1729-2670
56
23. Komnatnov M.E, Gazizov T.R., Busygina A.V., Sobko A.A., Osintsev A.V., Matveyenko O.A., Kamera
dlya sovmestnykh klimaticheskikh i elektromagnitnykh vozdeystviy na biologicheskiy ob'yekt [Camera
for joint climatic and electromagnetic impacts on biological objects]. Patent RF, no. 2627985, 2017.
24. Komnatnov M.E., Gazizov T.R. Kamera dlya sovmestnykh klimaticheskikh i elektromagnitnykh
ispytaniy elektronnykh komponentov [Chamber for joint environmental and electromagetic testing of
electronic components]. Tekhnika radiosvyazi [Tehnika radiosvâzi], 2014, vol. 23, no. 3, pp. 84–91. (In
Russia)
25. Komnatnov M.E., Gazizov T.T. Optimizatsiia geometricheskikh parametrov TEM-kamery [Optimization
of geometrical parameters of TEM cell]. Tekhnologii elektromagnitnoi sovmestimosti [Technologies of
electromagnetic compatibility]. – 2016. – №4 (59). – pp. 7–16. (In Russia)
26. Komnatnov M.E, Gazizov T.R. TEM-kamera [TEM cell]. Patent RF, no. 2606173, 2017.
27. Deng S., Pommerenke D., Hubing T., Shin D. An experimental investigation of higher order mode sup-
pression in TEM cells. IEEE Trans. on Electromagn. Compat., 2008, vol. 50, no 2, pp. 416–419. doi:
10.1109/TEMC.2008.919028.
28. Matveyenko O.A., Komnatnov M.E., Busygina A.V., Zharkova L.P. Study of impact of picosecond
pulses on functional status of mitochondria of mice liver in TEM-cell. 17th Int. Conf. Micro/Nanotech.
Electron. Devices EDM, 2016, pp. 657–660. doi: 10.1109/EDM.2016.7538818.
29. Knyazeva I.R., Medvedev M.A., Ivanov V.V., Zharkova L.P., Kutenkov O.P., Rostov V.V.,
Bol'shakov M.A. Otsenka vliyaniya nanosekundnykh rentgenovskikh impul'sov na funktsional'nuyu ak-
tivnost' mitokhondriy pecheni myshey [The effects of nanosecond X-ray pulses on functional activity].
Byulleten' sibirskoy meditsiny [Bulletin of Siberian Medicine], 2012, no. 1, pp. 33–38. (In Russian) doi: